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WHY HAS THE REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE? 
 
To inform the Executive of the provisional revenue outturn position for 2015/16. 
 

 
Summary:  
This report provides details of the provisional revenue out-turn position for the General 
Fund revenue budget for the financial year ended 31 March 2016. The outturn shows 
that the net spend, including carry forwards and contributions to reserves, for the 
financial year is £9.334m against a budget of £10.634m, which after allowance is made 
for the maximum impact of £1.038m of income that was brought forward from 2014-15, 
produces a net saving of £236k. 
 
The revenue position is provisional and subject to change following completion of the 
audit process for the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Executive is asked to: 

(i) Note the increase in the revenue budget from £10.159m to £10.634m following 
the approval of additional releases from reserves by Executive during the year.  

(ii) Note the year-end saving position. 

(iii) Note the proposed carry forwards of £1.122m contained within the outturn 
report (see Table 3) and associated increase in the 2016/17 budget. 

(iv) Note the net reduction in earmarked reserves for the year of £4,970,301. 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report contains information on the out-turn position on spending 

against the Council’s revenue budget for 2015/16 (brackets indicate either 
an under spend or additional income received; without brackets are either 
an over spend, or reduced income levels). 
 

1.2 The high level funding background to the financial position in the Council is 
as a result of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 and the ongoing 



austerity measures which both changed the way local government is 
financed. This means that the Council has continued to plan for ongoing 
reductions in the core funding grant available from the Government, with a 
greater reliance on income from council tax, business rates and other 
income sources. 
 

1.3 In addition to the general background of severe financial constraint, the 
Council has also had to manage the impact of a particular major local 
pressure resulting from the outcome of a business rates valuation appeal. 

1.4 The position is provisional and subject to audit and may change following 
completion of the audit process for the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts, 
which is currently underway.  There are also linkages between the content of 
this report and tables that are shown in the Statement of Accounts. More 
detail of these is contained in the body of the report. 

1.5 The out-turn report as presented follows the budget monitoring format 
presented to members during the financial year, which does not include 
either the recharge of support services or notional capital charges. However, 
for the completion of the Statutory Accounts, the Council must comply with 
guidance from CIPFA in its Service Reporting Code of Practice. This means 
that all support costs are re-allocated at that point to services, and capital 
charges (for depreciation and the impairment of assets) have to be made to 
service revenue accounts to show the total cost of service provision.  

1.6 The forecast outturn position reported to Executive at Quarter 3 was an 
underspend of £213k. After allowing for the maximum impact of income that 
was brought forward from 2014/15 (for further detail see paragraph 2.4 
below), this differs from the net variance of £236k shown here by just £23k. 

 

2 SUMMARY POSITION 2015/16 

2.1 Table 1 below summarises the out-turn position by department, and the 
funding requirement for that outturn.  Table 2 shows this same position at a 
service level, together with detail of the main sources of the individual 
under/overspends. 

2.2 During the year, total budgeted service expenditure was increased from 
£10.159m to £10.634m. £474k of this was in respect of approved carry-
forwards of budget from 2014-15. All changes to the budget were approved 
by either Executive or Full Council. 

2.3 The need for tight constraint of overall expenditure, already pressing at the 
time the 2015/16 budget was set, was further heightened by the issues 
raised by need for settlement of a major business rates appeal. This has of 
course previously been extensively considered and so the details will not be 
repeated here. Its impact is however plain in Table 1, where it produces the 
most noticeable figure in the table, ie the variation in the expected net 
contribution from Business Rates of £9.612m. It is also visible in the 
substantial increases in the amounts used from General and Earmarked 
Reserves, which were necessary to offset it. 



2.4 A further factor in arriving at the outturn position is income that was 
brought forward from 2014/15. This was subject to an approval process and 
a similar process has been undertaken for 2015/16, but with stricter criteria. 
In addition to representing a further strengthening of the Council’s financial 
management framework, this has itself made a contribution to managing the 
impact of the loss of Business Rates income. The precise impact is not easy 
to quantify and so the overall amount of income that was brought forward is 
shown as a memo item at the foot of the table, to give an indication of the 
maximum difference which this will have made. 

 
TABLE 1 

 

Director

Revided 

Budget 

2015/16

Actual 

Expenditure 

Period 1-13

Variance to 

Budget

Proposed 

Contribution 

to/from 

Earmarked 

Reserves 

(incl Carry 

Forwards)

Net Position

Net 

Variance to 

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Director of Commercia l  & 

Corporate Resources 4,075 3,037 (1,038) 889 3,926 (149)

Director of Customer & 

Community Services 4,117 3,116 (1,001) 551 3,667 (450)

Head of Pa id Service 2,442 1,364 (1,078) 403 1,767 (675)

10,634 7,517 (3,117) 1,843 9,360 (1,274)

Funded by

RSG 1,712 1,712 0 1,712 0

Basel ine Need 2,117 (7,495) (9,612) (7,495) (9,612)

New Homes  Bonus 609 616 7 616 7

PFI Grant 837 837 0 837 0

Counci l  Tax 3,789 3,789 0 3,789 0

Col lection Fund Surplus 82 82 0 82 0

Other Grants 0 666 666 666 666

General  Reserves 237 2,341 2,104 2,341 2,104

Earmarked Reserves 1,251 4,969 3,718 1,843 6,812 5,561

Total 10,634 7,517 (3,117) 1,843 9,360 (1,274)

Income brought forward from 2014/15 1,038

Net Variance (236)  

2.5 The table below shows the variance at service level for every service where 
the final variance is more than £15k in either direction, together with detail 
of the main reasons for this. 
 

  



TABLE 2 
 

Service
Net Variance 

(£'000)
Detail (all amounts £'000)

Revenues & Benefits (317)
Additional grant income (313); Other 

(4)

Director of Customer & Community 

Service
(169)

Additional grant income (63); legal and 

professional services (98); other (8)

Park & Open Spaces (176)
Other additional income (156); vehicle 

costs (17); other (3)

Democratic Services (161)
Members' allowances (73); other 

additional income (104); other 16

Financial Services (136) Investment income (127); other (9)

Legal Services (118)

Additional grant income (73); other 

additional income (25); printing costs 

(9); other (11)

Nuclear (99) Other additional income (99)

Beacon Museum (97)
Additional grant income (61); other 

additional income (33); other (3)

Head of Paid Service 61
Pension costs (55); second homes levy 

105; other 11

ICT Services 59
Network costs 15; software costs 40; 

other 4

Property & Estates 104
Legal and professional services 80; 

utilty costs 18; other 6

Human Resources (66)
Relocation costs (13); training expenses 

(58); other 5

Economic Development (42)

Additional grant income (30); other 

additional income (6); grants given (7); 

other 1

Director of Commercial & Corporate 

Resources
40 Interim staffing costs (net) 40

Refuse & Recycling (38)
Car park income (51); market income 9; 

other 4

Strategic Housing (35) Homelessness costs (26); other (9)

Strategic Planning (23)

Staffing costs (22); printing costs (6); 

legal and professional services (6); 

other income 14; other (3)

Programmes and Performance 

Commercial
(19)

Staffing costs (66); project costs 49; 

other (2)

Customer Services (18) Cash collection costs (17); other (1)

Other Services (24)

(1,274)  
  



2.6 As noted in 2.4 above, the full picture for 2015/16 is partially obscured by an 
amount of income brought forward from the previous year, but even after 
allowing for this, the words ‘additional income’ feature prominently in the 
detail in Table 2. A significant part of this is actual additional income in the 
year. The success in achieving this has made an important contribution to 
maintaining the viability of Council’s finance, at a time when they are under 
a great deal of pressure from both national and local factors. 
 

2.7 In summary, the picture for 2015/16 is one which shows not only the 
expected negative impact of the major Business Rates refund, but also the 
successes that has been achieved in both managing and mitigating that. In 
addition to the effect in 2015/16, these successes will also serve to more 
broadly strengthen the Council’s finances into 2016/17 and beyond. 

 
3          CARRY FORWARDS FROM BUDGETS  
 
3.1 Carry forwards proposed (through a process consistent with Financial procedure 

rules, as approved by Council) at year end by managers were considered in terms of 
whether a commitment currently existed.  They were necessary either to allow the 
completion of previously approved programmes or provide resources for additional 
budget pressures that arose since the 2015/16 budget was approved. Where carry 
forwards were not permitted, the unspent budget in 2015/16 has been returned to 
the general fund reserve/unearmarked reserve as appropriate. 

 
3.2 The following carry forwards, totalling £1,222k are included within the out-turn 

position, and formed part of the deliberations of the Review of Reserves Task and 
Finish Group (see paragraph 4): 

 

 

 

 
 
 
  



TABLE 3 
 

Department
Cost 

Centre
C/F Description

Amount 

(£'000)

Director of Commercial & Corporate Resources

Digitalisation of Waste Services 12251 Slippage in implementation date 75

Digitalisation of Bereavement Services 12255 Slippage in implementation date 29

ICT Additional Support 12261 Recruitment to take place in 2016/17 30

Public Buildings General 26125 Fudning allocated to works scheduled for 2016/17 225

Wellington Pit Memorial 26122 Funding earmarked by bequest 3

Howgill Family Centre 26130 Fudning allocated to works scheduled for 2016/17 63

Copeland Centre 26215 Fudning allocated to works scheduled for 2016/17 50

Licensing Various Licensing income received in advance 80

Sub-Total 555

Director of Customer & Community Service

Beacon 32201
Conservation works and storage unit upgrades to the 

carried out in 2016/17
13

Beacon 32201 Funding for exhibitions during 2016/17 69

Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 38007 Review of future service provision 29

Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 38007 New Burdens 2016/17 25

Council Tax 38200 New Burdens 2016/17 66

Street Scene 32802
Works not completed due to flooding - to be completed 

2016/17
37

Parishes and Small Works 48012 Grounds maintenance works to be completed 2016/17 1

Crematorium 48004 Plaques to be ordered 2016/17 8

Environmental Cleansing 33000 Funding for implementation of new working arrangements 18

Waste Services - Holding A/C 33211 Staff funding for 2016/17 enforcement projects 3

Food Waste Digesters 33213
Grant funding food waste digesters to be purchased in 

2016-17
15

Copeland Apprentice Initiative 11065 Funding for scheme costs in 2016/17 18

Civic & Mayoral 23300 Members' training programme extends into 2016/17 9

Democratic Representation 10001 Local Government Boundary Commission review 24

Individual Electoral Registration (IER) 27150 Ongoing increases of costs relating to IER 49

Electoral Registration 27200 21

Housing Strategy 33605 Funding for project worker commencing April 2016 20

CCF Development Team 11040 Funding received specific to 2016/17 activities 40

Sub-Total 465

Head of Paid Service

Flooding & Coastal Defence 26005
Works not completed due to flooding - to be completed 

2016/17
1

Environmental Health 46202
Works not completed due to flooding - to be completed 

2016/17
5

Env. Agency Grant Funding 26007 Grant funding for works to be undertaken in 2016/17 20

Youth Engagement 32546 Three year project, to be completed in 2016/17 11

Copeland Pride Awards 22211 External funding received for Pride Awards 8

Heat Networks 22219 Funding for payment for final report - expected 2016/17 57

Sub-Total 102

TOTAL 1,122  
  



4 EARMARKED RESERVES AND GENERAL FUND BALANCE 
 
4.1 The Review of Reserves Task and Finish Group, met in June 2016 and January 2017. 

Its work included a review of the continuing adequacy and appropriateness of 
individual reserves, which resulted in a number of changes, including the return of a 
number of balances to the General Fund unearmarked balance. Its proposals (which 
were agreed by Council on 28th February as part of the 2017-18 budget report) are 
detailed in Appendix A attached. The result of the review was a reduction in the 
reserves total balance of £4,970,301, from £11,167,301 to £6,197,000. 

 
4.2 The combined effect of the outturn for the year, the carry forwards and the 

movements in earmarked reserves served to reduce the General Fund balance from 
£6.084 million at the beginning of the year to £3.743 million at the year end. 

 
 
5 MANAGEMENT OUTTURN AND STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
5.1  As referred to in paragraph 1.5, the outturn report as presented here follows the 

budget monitoring format presented to members during the financial year, which 
does not include either the recharge of support services or notional capital charges. 
However, in order to comply with guidance from CIPFA in its Service Reporting Code 
of Practice, all support costs have to be re-allocated to services and capital charges 
(for depreciation and the impairment of assets) have to be made to service revenue 
accounts to show the total cost of service provision. These recharges are included in 
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) within the Statutory 
Statement of Accounts.  Note 16 in the Statement reconciles the outturn position 
shown above at Table 1 to the Net Cost of Services that is shown in the CIES, subject 
to some additional transactions processed after the completion of the draft 
Statement, which have changed the final figure for service expenditure by £85k, 
from £7.602m to £7.517m. 

 
5.2 The other link with the Statement of Accounts is to the details of service expenditure   

in the Narrative Report which appears at the beginning of the Statement. In addition to the 

additional transactions of £85k referred to above, the tables in this report include: 

• the overall net variance on Income Payable and Receivable, which was kept 
separate to the service position in the Narrative Report in the Statement of 
Accounts, and 

• a change to the amount transferred to Earmarked Reserves at the end of the 
year of £400k.  

The net impact of these on the outturn variance is shown in Table 6 below. 
 

TABLE 6 
 



£'000

Net Variance as per Narrative Report 672

Additonal transactions 85

Net Variance in respect of Interest Payable & Receivable 143

Reduction in transfers to Earmarked Reserves 374

Net Variance as per Table 1 above 1,274  
  

6 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Council has successfully delivered its services within the allocated resources, and 

has done so while facing and effectively managing a uniquely challenging set of 
financial pressures. Extensive efforts were made throughout the year to identify 
savings and to maximise income and the success of these efforts is visible in the 
outturn figures. The importance of this extends beyond 2015-16, to the very real 
contribution which it represents to maintaining and managing the robustness of the 
Council’s finances, and so the service delivery which is dependent upon it, into the 
still challenging financial climate of 2016-17 and beyond. 

 
7 RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS  
 
7.1 This report details the financial and resources requirements relating to the Council’s 

current budget and policy framework and provides a commentary on financial 
performance for the year 2015/16. 

 
8 STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS  
 
8.1 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are: None 
  
8.2 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are:  All comments are contained in the report. 
 
8.3 Other consultee comments: CLT have been consulted on the report and their 

comments are included within the body of the document. 
 
9 HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE THE RISKS 

GOING TO BE MANAGED? 
 
9.1 The out-turn position for 2015/16 is the final report of the budget monitoring cycle 

for that year, which is designed to identify budget savings and budget pressures 
during the year, through the quarterly monitoring reports provided to Executive. 

 
9.2 As referred to in Section 6 above, outturn information has also been included in the 

Narrative Statement which forms part of draft statutory Statement of Accounts for 
the year. The Statement also includes further analysis of spending during the year 
and a reconciliation between and the formal net service position prepared under 
accounting standards and that used, both here and throughout the year, for service 



management purposes. The Statement is subject to audit and this is currently 
underway. 

 
 
10 WHAT MEASURABLE OUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM THIS REPORT? 
 
10.1 The outturn position for 2015/16 is key to determining the required use of reserves 

for the year and so the level of general and earmarked reserves which the Council 
will have available to support its revenue budget in 2016/17 and future years. 

 
10.2 Variances from the approved budget are also identified, providing information which 

will then inform future budget planning, to enable informed decisions to be made on 
changes to the Council’s base budget. 
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APPENDIX A - GENERAL FUND BALANCE AND EARMARKED RESERVES 

Balance as at         

31 March 2015 

Amounts 

Transferred To 

Reserve

Amounts Utilised 

During Year

Balance as at 31 

March 2016

GENERAL FUND BALANCE 2015/16 (6,083,841) 2,341,212 (3,742,629)

EARMARKED RESERVES 2015/16

Cost 

Centre
Purpose

Balance as at         

31 March 2015 

Amounts 

Transferred To 

Reserve

Amounts Utilised 

During Year

Balance as at 31 

March 2016

CORPORATE

80305 Delivering Differently Fund (formerly 

Transformation Fund/Choosing to 

Change)

Reserve created from £100,000 transferred from balances 2009/10, £455,000 2010/11 

service reviews and the transfer of unused earmarked reserve balances totalling £1.083m 

in December 2010. Funds the Council's Choosing to Change programme of service 

reviews.

(647,391) (609) (648,000)

80305 CCF Redundancy Fund Funding from Copeland Community Fund to cover the cost of staff redundancy if CCF is to 

cease

0 (6,000) (6,000)

80024 Ceremonial Mayors Charity Bequest To be used for specific purposes approved by the Mayor. Balances relate to former mayors 

charities and do not relate to the current mayors charity account

(12,967) 12,967 (0)

80298 Budget Carry Forwards Carry Forwards approved by the Executive as part of the 2014-15 outturn (474,132) (8,000) 474,132 (8,000)

80362 External Resources Shortfall Created at end of 2013-14 being General Fund Grant received to bring NNDR receipt to 

base line.

(5,178,072) 5,178,072 0

TOTAL (6,312,562) (14,609) 5,665,171 (662,000)

COMMERCIAL AND CORPORATE 

RESOURCES

80326 Corporate IT Reserve New Reserve for Corporate IT needs/Business continuity (210,402) 402 (210,000)

80196 Asset Management Enabling Fund To fund costs of property disposal e.g marketing, ground surveys These are classed as 

revenue and so cannot be funded from capital receipts. When set up this was to be 

maintained at £75k, to be topped up from deminimis receipts (less than £10k) which are 

classified as revenue.

(39,177) 39,177 (0)

80332 Land Management To provide funds for Land Management issues  on a contingency basis for the Council’s 

liabilities on its own land where subsidence occurs. This was previously held in the 

capital programme; however the types of expenditure are for fencing, monitoring of 

movement and barrier shrub planting and are not eligible for capital financing and there is 

currently no provision in the Revenue budget. 

(70,000) (30,000) (100,000)

80208 PFI Non Conformance Incidents To meet costs of minor works and contract changes for the Copeland Centre. This for 

changes outside the scope of the PFI contract and so additional to the budget for the 

unitary payment. This reserve is built up from performance deductions against the unitary 

payment made to London & Regional.

(17,586) 17,586 (0)

80207 PFI Reserve (former Sinking Fund) Built up from annual contributions from the revenue budget to smooth payments for the 

PFI scheme over 25 years. Annual contribution from the revenue budget which should be 

increased by inflation each year.

(1,927,541) (156,459) 7,000 (2,077,000)

80205 Coastal Management Created from the merger of 3 x GF risk based reserves - Sea Walls, North Shore, 

Environmental Warranty and part of the Environmental Insurance Reserve.  Change Board 

27/11/13 agreed to give up Sea Walls Reserve with future funded to come from Coastal 

Management if required

(190,649) (9,351) (200,000)

80320 NCL Contract To provide funds for repairs and maintenance (117,514) 117,514 0

80204 Phoenix Court (former Sinking Fund) Set up to smooth maintenance costs for this enterprise centre. (12,609) (20,391) (33,000)

80137 Environmental Insurance Reserve Balance on the Environmental Insurance Reserve from GF risk-based reserve (90,000) 90,000 0

80327 MMI Created to met Authority's potential liability from winding up of previous insurer, triggered 

Nov 2012

(372,405) 302,405 (70,000)

80346 Home Group Insurance Repay (19,585) 19,585 0

80366 Budget Carry Forwards Carry forwards to 2016-17 as proposed in Section 2 of the 2016-17 outturn report (555,000) (555,000)

TOTAL (3,067,468) (771,201) 593,669 (3,245,000)

 



APPENDIX A - GENERAL FUND BALANCE AND EARMARKED RESERVES 

 
Cost 

Centre
Purpose

Balance as at         

31 March 2015 

Amounts 

Transferred To 

Reserve

Amounts Utilised 

During Year

Balance as at 31 

March 2016

CUSTOMER & COMMUNITY SERVICES

80148 Revenues & Benefits Shared Service To provide funds to address any performance issues and implementation on the 

Revenues and Benefits Shared Service, which has now been discontinued

(65,392) 65,392 (0)

80322 Universal Credit Implications - Revs 

and Bens

Created to meet the Authority's liability regarding employees redundancy as staff cannot 

be TUPEd  under the changes regarding the introduction of Universal Credit.

(150,000) (150,000)

80329 Welfare Support (40,604) 40,604 0

80319 Housing Strategy To fund the 5-yearly Housing Stock Condition Survey (22,397) (10,603) (33,000)

80308 Homelessness Repossession Fund For activity to reduce repossessions and homelessness (22,589) (411) (23,000)

80349 Housing Service Created from underspend in B&B accommodation in 14/15.  This reserve to be held for 

use of housing service for use on relevant issues i.e. increased demand in B&B, legal and 

professional fees encountered by the service etc

(20,000) 20,000 0

80177 Beacon Museum Exhibits To use (often as match funding) to purchase items for the Beacon museum collection (11,014) 14 (11,000)

80341 Beacon Collection Conservation (CBC) (6,699) (301) (7,000)

80283 Beacon (former Sinking Fund) Set up as part of the agreements with funding partners to ensure that the Beacon is 

continually upgraded. The fund has been built up from annual revenue budget surpluses 

generated at the Beacon

(178,109) 109 (178,000)

80206 Recycling Balance from the Recycling Sinking Fund transferred to earmarked reserves. Used for 

equipment purchase

(33,956) (44) (34,000)

80193 Bin Replacement Reserve (former 

Sinking Fund)

Set up in 2003 to fund the provision/replacement of wheelie bins. Funded from ad-hoc 

underspends within the revenue budget. Last revenue contribution £44,000 2007/08.

(77,714) (286) (78,000)

80198 Catherine Street Car Park Set up as part of an agreement with Cumbria CC who released the land for the Sports 

Centre car park. Contributions are made from the revenue budget annually (£5,150) to 

fund maintenance works at the car park.

(85,775) (5,225) (91,000)

80342 Copeland Car Parks To fund maintenance works for CBC car parks (40,000) (20,000) (60,000)

80046 Crematorium Donations Donations from the public via a collection box at the Crematorium made specifically for the 

purpose of maintaining the crematorium and ringfenced for that purpose. 

(3,910) (90) (4,000)

80302 Proceeds from Tmac Levy (formally 

CAMEO tax)

To provide funds for future replacement of cremator (157,798) (50,752) 21,550 (187,000)

80203 Crematorium Sinking Fund Set up to fund improvements to the car park at the Crematorium. Contributions are made 

annually to the fund equivalent to £10 per cremation

(39,930) (10,070) (50,000)

80343 Knot Weed For the treatment over 3-4 year period of knotweed on Council land (19,190) 190 (19,000)

80230 Members Induction Set aside from 2007-08 outturn as a contribution to a round of member personal 

development plans facilitated by NWEO

(5,000) 5,000 0

80363 New Mayor Contingency reserve for potential costs relating to the new mayor. Costs now built into 

base budget

(100,000) 100,000 0

80178 Elections Fund £10k is set aside each year to smooth the costs of district council elections. (56,240) (20,760) (77,000)

80367 Budget Carry Forwards Carry forwards to 2016-17 as proposed in Section 2 of the 2016-17 outturn report (532,000) (532,000)

TOTAL (1,136,317) (650,542) 252,859 (1,534,000)

 
 
 



APPENDIX A - GENERAL FUND BALANCE AND EARMARKED RESERVES 

 
 

Cost 

Centre
Purpose

Balance as at         

31 March 2015 

Amounts 

Transferred To 

Reserve

Amounts Utilised 

During Year

Balance as at 31 

March 2016

ECONOMIC GROWTH

80127 Local Development Framework To fund Local Delivery Framework (115,039) 39 (115,000)

80314 Planning Policy- Habitat Evaluation To meet duties to assess impact of developments on natural habitats. This is from un-

ringfenced Habitat Directives grant

(33,670) 33,670 0

80274 Development  Control - Application 

Support

To support costs of major planning applications, as required. (20,758) 20,758 0

80294 Building Control - Charges Regulations 

2010

This is the balance from £110k carried forward from 2007-08 from salaries underspend,  

for service improvements. 

(15,086) 86 (15,000)

80273 Development Control - Enforcement Provided funding for 2 years for an enforcement officer. (11,373) 11,373 0

80325 Compensation payments for 

community asset transfers

Created to meet Authority's potential need to compensate private landowners for delayed 

disposal of their assets under the Localism Act

(33,323) 33,323 0

80180 Dangerous Structures Funding required for works to dangerous structures (17,403) 403 (17,000)

80296 Dilapidated Buildings From 2008-09 outturn, to address derelict and dilapidated buildings. This will provide 

'seed' funding to recover costs of work in default. 

(37,800) 37,800 0

80315 Copeland Seaside Coastal Park For coastal regeneration programme as outlined in Copeland Regeneration report to Exec 

on 29/06/10. 

(70,927) 26,927 (44,000)

80339 Enabling Growth Strategy (49,000) (49,000)

80171 Planning for Nuclear Assist in the future funding of Nuclear activities (205,956) (281,044) (487,000)

80347 Localism Grants Monies received in the form of a grant to deal with issues relating to the implementation of 

the Localism Act. There are no current plans to spend this in year so it is requested that an 

Earmarked Reserve is created to keep this specific funding until it is required.

(29,503) 29,503 0

80348 Environmental Health - Legal & Prof To fund Legal and Professional costs relating to Environmental Protection and Food 

Hygiene cases which may arise, instead of base budget funded as difficult to predict cost 

in any one year

(11,116) 11,116 0

80368 Budget Carry Forwards Carry forwards to 2016-17 as proposed in Section 2 of the 2016-17 outturn report (29,000) (29,000)

TOTAL (650,954) (310,044) 204,998 (756,000)

GRAND TOTAL (11,167,301) (1,746,396) 6,716,696 (6,197,000)  
 
 
 
 
 


